## HARYANA GOVERNMENT

POWER DEPARTMENT

## Notification

The 26th July, 2018

No. 2/13/2009-1 Power.— In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 55 read with Sub-section (2) of Section 6 of the Haryana Electricity Reforms Act, 1997 (10 of 1998) and further read with Sub-section (2) of Section 89 read with clause (d) of Sub-section (2) of Section 180 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003), the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conditions of Service of Chairman and Members) Rules, 1998, namely:-

1. (1) These rules may be called the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conditions of Service of Chairman and Members) Amendment Rules, 2017.

(2) They shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of January,2016.

2. In the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conditions of Service of Chairman and Members) Rules, 1998, in rule 3, for sub rule (1), the following sub rule shall be substituted, namely :-

"(1) The Chairman shall receive a pay in the Apex scale Rs. 2,25,000/- (fixed) per month in the pay matrix level 17 (corresponding to the pay scale of Rs. 80,000/-). The pay of the members shall be Rs. 2,05,400/- per month in the pay matrix level 16 (corresponding to the pay scale of Rs. 75,500/- 80,000/-) and shall get an annual increment as specified in the vertical cell's of applicable pay matrix level 16 as per the Government of India, Ministry of India, (Department of Expenditure) Notification No. 1-2/2016-1C, dated the 25th July, 2016:

Provided that the pay of the Chairman and members shall be subject to deduction of the gross amount of pension including any commuted portion thereof if already getting".

> P.K. DAS, Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Power Department.